

No. 16-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
AND NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Catherine Marlantes Rahm
Jennifer A. Sorenson
Jon P. Devine, Jr.
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 W. 20th St.
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-2700

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
I. The Clean Water Act 3
II. The Clean Water Rule 6
III. Challenges to the Rule 8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11
ARGUMENT 14
I. Petitioner’s Premises, If Accepted, Would Suggest That It Lacks Any Justiciable Challenge To The Clean Water Rule 18
II. Petitioner’s Allegations In District Court Reveal That Its Challenge Is Covered By Section 1369 24
III. Petitioner’s Rule Does Not Provide The Clarity It Promises, And Leads To Untenable Results 27
CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18, 20, 22
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	19, 22
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	1, 11, 15-16
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	1, 15
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Assn., Inc.</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 22
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	22
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	18
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5-6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County (SWANCC) v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5-6

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §702.....	22
5 U.S.C. §704.....	18, 22
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)	3
33 U.S.C. §1311	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1342	4, 8, 9, 11, 14
33 U.S.C. §1362(7).....	3, 8, 17, 24
33 U.S.C. §1362(12).....	4, 8
33 U.S.C. §1369(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1369(b)(2).....	14, 30

Regulations

33 C.F.R. §323.2 (1983).....	5
40 C.F.R. pt. 122, subpart C.....	4
40 C.F.R. §122.3 (1981).....	5
40 C.F.R. §122.44.....	4
40 C.F.R. §401.10.....	21

Other Authorities

38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973)	4
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	5
47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982)	5
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (April 21, 2014).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972).....	3
